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PER CURI AM *

Guadal upe Car baj al - Garci a appeal s t he sentence i nposed for his
guilty-plea conviction of possession for nethanphetamne wth
intent to distribute, in violation of 21 US C § 841(a)(1l).
Carbajal contends that the district court erred in enhancing his
sentence, pursuant to 8§ 2D1.1(b)(1) of the Sentencing CGuidelines,
for possession of a dangerous weapon. See U.S.S.G 8§ 2D1.1(b)(1).
“The adj ustnent shoul d be applied if the weapon was present, unl ess
it is clearly inprobable that the weapon was connected with the

offense.” 1d., coment (n.3) (enphasis added). W reviewonly for

"Pursuant to 5TH QR R 47.5, the Court has determ ned that
this opi nion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the Ilimted circunstances set forth in 5THQR R 47.5. 4.



clear error. See e.g., United States v. Vital, 68 F.3d 114, 119
(5th Gir. 1995).

Pursuant to 8§ 2D1. 1(b) (1), a defendant may be hel d account abl e
for a codefendant’s reasonably foreseeabl e possession of a firearm
during the conm ssion of a drug trafficking offense. E.g., United
States v. Aguilera-Zapata, 901 F.2d 1209, 1215 (5th Cr. 1990).
The Governnent may prove such possession by showng that “a
tenporal and spatial relationship existed between the weapon, the
drug trafficking activity, and the [co]defendant”. United States
v. Mergerson, 4 F.3d 337, 350 (5th G r. 1993), cert. denied, 510
U S 1198 (1994). This nexus nmay be proved by evidence that the
weapon was found in the sanme |ocation where the drugs or drug
paraphernalia were stored or where part of the transaction
occurred. Id.

The weapons were found in at |east tw bedroons of the
apartnent of one of Carbajal’s codefendants. Carbajal |eft that
apartnent shortly before he delivered the net hanphetam ne, with the
weapons being found later that day. |In short, there is a spati al
and tenporal connection between the weapons and the offense. See
id. Therefore, the district court’s finding of possession was not
clearly erroneous.

Carbajal contends he never stayed at his codefendant’s
apartnent or spent any tine in the roons where the weapons were
found. However, as noted, regardless of Carbajal’s know edge of
the presence of the firearns, he may be held responsible if he
could have reasonably foreseen his codefendant’s possession of
them See Aguil era-Zapata, 901 F.2d at 1215. Because firearns are
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wel | -known “tools of the trade” of those engaged in illegal drug
trafficking, the district court did not clearly err in finding that
Car baj al could reasonably have foreseen his codefendant’s
possessi on of the weapons. See Mergerson, 4 F.3d at 350 (citing

Agui | era- Zapata, 901 F.2d at 1215-16).

AFFI RVED



